
 

 

 
Pension Fund Investment  

Sub-Committee 

 
Date:  Monday 14 June 2021 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue:  Shire Hall, Warwick - Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor John Horner (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests 

 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meetings 5 - 12 

To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 8 March 2021 and 
25 May 2021. 
 

 

2.   Review of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
meeting 26 January 2021 
 

13 - 20 

3.   Forward Plan 
 

21 - 24 

4.   Risk Monitoring 
 

25 - 34 

5.   Voting Policy 
 

35 - 60 

6.   Responsible Investment Policy 
 

61 - 68 

7.   General Investment Activity Update 
 

69 - 80 



Pension Fund Investment 
Sub-Committee 
Monday 14 June 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

8.   Funding Strategy Statement 
 

81 - 128 

9.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 

 

10.   Funding and Investment Performance 
 

129 - 146 

11.   Strategy Framework 
 

147 - 170 

12.   Funding Update 
 

171 - 182 

13.   Columbia Threadneedle Property Manager Presentation 
 

183 - 212 

14.   LGPS Pooling Update 
 

213 - 216 

15.   Pooled Fund Manager Presentation 
 

217 - 278 

16.   Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

279 - 288 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



Pension Fund Investment 
Sub-Committee 
Monday 14 June 2021 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new 
matters that require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as 
practicable after they arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 

days of the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement 
of the meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Pension Fund Investment Sub-
Committee 
 

Monday 8 March 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor John Horner (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
 
Officers 
Shawn Gladwin, Senior Finance Officer Pensions Investment 
Victoria Moffett, Pensions and Investments Manager 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance 
Aneeta Dhoot, Senior Finance Officer 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) 
Jane Pollard, Legal Service Manager (Corporate) 
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director - Finance 
Sukhdev Singh, Principal Accountant 
  
Others Present 
Daniel Booth (Border to Coast) 
Jim Caulkett (BNY Mellon) 
Emma Garrett (Hymans Robertson) 
Philip Pearson (Hymans Robertson) 
Jamie Roberts (Border to Coast) 
Tim Sankey (Border to Coast) 
Richard Warden (Hymans Robertson) 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 None. 

 
(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 Councillor John Horner advised that his son-in-law now worked for Schroders Property Fund. 

 

Page 5

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
08.03.21 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. There were 

no matters arising. 
 

2. Forward Plan 
 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance, presented this report 
which provided an updated forward plan for the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee, rolled 
forward to cover the year ahead.  Members of this Sub Committee and Local Pension Board had 
participated in the National Knowledge Assessment (NKA) in November 2020 and this had 
provided some feedback to steer future training plans. 
 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) noted that 
the Local Pension Board had requested that only approved minutes of its meetings be presented 
to the Sub Committee and suggested that, depending on the weight of meeting agendas, these 
could be circulated for noting.  Members agreed this approach.  
 
Members noted that the NKA had shown that knowledge levels were below those of other funds 
and were advised that the relative inexperience of members was a factor in this result.  Officers 
were working on an induction pack for new members to assist with knowledge in the future.  Chris 
Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk)  pointed out that 
training needs would change over time as new topics were brought forward and it was also hoped 
to be able to make annual use of the NKA if it remained available. New Members to the Board 
noted that the training support they had received from the Pensions Team was of an excellent 
standard and thanked Officers for the assistance they had received. 
 
Resolved 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee noted the report and the training plan. 
 
3. Risk Management 2021/22 
 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) presented 
this report which provided an update on the risks to the Fund and actions taken to manage them.  
To simplify the management of the registers, the general risk register and the COVID-19 risk 
register had been consolidated into one document with Covid-19 featuring in its own right.  It did 
not provide a detailed action plan and where further actions were noted, these were recorded in 
the Single Action Plan appended to the business plan.  
 
The report also floated the idea of introducing a risk appetite for the Fund and the potential to 
develop a draft assessment in this regard.  The Sub Committee felt that due to the nature of the 
Fund (i.e. paying pensions) it was important to be low risk in many regards and welcomed 
proposals to a future meeting.  
 
In response to a comment from Councillor Neil Dirveiks, it was agreed that the risk register would 
be adjusted to include two lines for Covid, one relating to working assets and one for investment 
assets.  
 

Page 6

Page 2 of 5



 

Page 3 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
08.03.21 

Bob Swarup, Independent Advisor, offered advice in terms of deciding what type of risk would 
result in reward as opposed to those that would not and draft an assessment from that starting 
point. He also suggested that in terms of monitoring risk, the Sub Committee could maximise its 
impact by proactively focusing on one or two key risks as well as having a good sense of emerging 
risks.  
 
Resolved 
1. That the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee noted the risk register and action plan 
attached to the report. 
2. That the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee approved the risk register and action plan 
attached to the report subject to the Covid risks being split in terms of working assets and 
investment assets. 
3. That the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee welcomed the draft Risk Appetite and 
supported work being undertaken to formalise a risk appetite statement for approval at a future 
meeting. 
 
4. Business Plan 2021/22 
 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) presented 
this report which recommended a Business Plan for 2021/22.  The Plan comprehensively detailed 
Fund objectives, strategic priorities, and an action plan to achieve them.  In particular, attention 
was drawn to Appendix C which summarised the actions planned for the coming year, grouped 
into four categories as detailed in the report.  
 
Members welcomed this issue of the Plan, noting that the style and presentation was much 
improved from previous versions. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Andy Jenns around the numbers of employees opting 
out and how this could be limited, Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and 
Governance, advised that work was ongoing with the County Council’s Communications Team to 
promote the scheme with eligible employees. Attempts were being made to identify those groups 
of staff who were not scheme members and target them with some tailored communications.  
 
Councillor Jenns also noted that there was no data for employer activity in 2013/14 (paragraph 
2.2).  Apologies for the omission were extended, due to the data being missing from main research 
sources and the limited time to rectify the data gap before publication of the report. 
 
In response to a comment from Councillor Andy Jenns welcoming the implementation of an online 
portal for members, Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit 
& Risk) acknowledged that other authorities had introduced this facility much earlier but for 
Warwickshire the priority had been to complete the iConnect project and clean up data sufficiently 
to be in a position to launch member self-service.   
 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks sought further information on the revocation of the exit cap and, although 
this was an area that would be considered by Staff and Pensions Committee, this was agreed by 
the Chair and Officers.  
 
Resolved 

Page 7

Page 3 of 5



 

Page 4 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
08.03.21 

That the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee approved the business plan attached at 
appendix 1 to the report. 
 
5. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
6. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The exempt minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. There 
were no matters arising. 
 
7. Investment Strategy Statement Update 
 
Resolved 
1.That the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee noted the Investment Strategy Statement 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
2 That the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee approved the Investment Strategy Statement. 
 
8. General Investment Activity Update 
 
Resolved 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee noted the report 
 
9. Funding and Investment Performance 
 
Resolved 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee noted the report 
 
10. Pooling Upd
[...]
uesday 25 May 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor John Horner (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
 
 
 
The Chair of Council opened the meeting. 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 None. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None.  

 
2. Appointment of Chair 
 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince proposed that Councillor John Horner be Chair of the Sub-
Committee and was seconded by Councillor Christopher Kettle. 
 
There were no other nominations. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor John Horner be elected Chair of the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee. 
 
3. Appointment of Vice Chair 
 
Councillor John Horner proposed that Councillor Bill Gifford be Vice-Chair of the Sub-Committee 
and was seconded by Councillor Christopher Kettle. 

Page 11

Page 1 of 2Page 1 of 2



 

Page 2 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
25.05.21 

 
There were no other nominations. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Bill Gifford be elected Vice-Chair of the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee. 
 
Meeting rose at 11.10am 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 12

Page 2 of 2



 

1 

Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 

Review of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting 26 
January 2021 

 
14 June 2021 

 

 
 

 Recommendation(s) 
1. The Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the minutes of the Local 

Pension Board meeting. 

 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Set out at Appendix 1 are the minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting of 

26 January 2021 for information. 
 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 None. 
 

 

3. Environmental Implications 
 
3.1 None. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 

4.1 None. 
 

5. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 
5.1 None 

 
 

Appendices 
1. Appendix 1 Local Pension Board minutes 26 January 2021. 
 

Background Papers 
1. None. 
 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Neil Buxton neilbuxton@warwickshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 13

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 2



 

2 

Assistant Director Andrew Felton andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Director Strategic Director for 
Resources 

robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder for 
Fire & Rescue and 
Community Safety 

Peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk  

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s):  
Other members:   
 

Page 14

Page 2 of 2

mailto:robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:Peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

 

Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 

Tuesday 26 January 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Keith Bray (Chair) 
Keith Francis 
Alan Kidner 
Sean McGovern 
Councillor Dave Parsons 
Mike Snow 
 
Officers 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance 
Aneeta Dhoot, Senior Finance Officer 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation) 
Deborah Moseley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Pollard, Legal Service Manager (Corporate) 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) 
Sukhdev Singh, Principal Accountant 
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director - Finance 
 
 
1. Introductions and General Business 

(1) Apologies 
 Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi 

 
(11) Board Members’ Disclosures of Interests 

 The Chair stated that he worked for the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum and also for a 
firm of American lawyers which had Pension Fund clients although these did not include 
Warwickshire. 
 
Alan Kidner stated that his sister-in-law worked for J.P. Morgan. 
 
 

2. Forward Plan 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist presented the Board with a one year rolling forward plan for the 
year ahead. It was not a rigid plan and could be amended at each meeting depending on the latest 
developments. The plan included a schedule of policies for review on a rolling basis and a training 
schedule, with the first session covering 
[...]
the Forward Plan. 

 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an updated forward plan for the 

Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee rolled forward to cover the year 
ahead. The plan is set out at Appendix 1. 
 

1.2 In order to provide a complete picture of policy activity, a schedule of policy 
review activity at the Staff and Pensions Committee is also provided for in the 
appendix. 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 None. 
 

3. Environmental Implications 
 
3.1 None. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 

4.1 None. 
 

5. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 
5.1 None. 

 
 

Appendices 
1. Appendix 1  The Forward Plan 
 

Background Papers 
1. Background paper 1  None. 
 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Neil Buxton neilbuxton@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Page 21

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 3



 

2 

 

Assistant Director Andrew Felton andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Director Strategic Director for 
Resources 

robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Property 

peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk  

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s):  
Other members:   
 

Page 22

Page 2 of 2

mailto:andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk


Pension Fund Investment Sub-committee           Appendix 1 

Forward Plan 

Standing Items 

September 2021 December 2021 March 2022 June 2022 

Forward Plan 

Risk Monitoring 

General Investment Activity Update (including fund transfers) 

Investment and Fund Performance 

LGPS Pooling 

Local Pension Board minutes of meeting 

 

Specific Items 

September 2021 December 2021 March 2022 June 2022 

 Training Plan   

 UK Stewardship Code   

 

Manager Presentations 

September 2021 December 2021 March 2022 June 2022 

Border to Coast Pension Partnership 

LGIM SL Capital Schroders  

 

Policy Reviews 

September 
[...]
of a Contracts register

• Management of a Fund policy schedule

• Quarterly risk monitoring at committee and board

• Quarterly monitoring of Business Plan delivery at board

•Use of digital technology - remote working and remote meetings

•Responding to government consultations

2.00 3.00 9.00

• Signing up to UK Stewardship Code 2020

• Light review of compliance with Code of 

Practice 14

• Use of National Knowledge Assessment to 

inform training plan

• Simplification of governance to a single action 

plan and single risk register

• Review of committee arrangements and 

Terms of Reference

• Review capacity to support Fund Governance 

requirements

Risk Identification Inherent Risk Scoring Residual Risk Scoring

P
age 34

P
age 2 of 2



    

 

Pension Fund Investment Subcommittee 
 

14 June 2021  
 

 Voting Policy 

 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee (PFISC) notes and 
comments on the report 

 
2. That the PFISC approves The Warwickshire Pension Fund Stewardship & 

Voting Policy. 
 

3. That the PFISC approves the Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Corporate 
Governance and Voting Guidelines 

 

1 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an updated Voting and Stewardship 

Policy that continues to align with that of Border to Coast Pensions 
Partnership (BCPP). 

  
1.2 At the point that assets are transferred to a BCPP sub-fund BCPP undertake 

all share voting, however there is still a requirement for all BCPP partner 
funds to produce a policy as the ultimate asset owner.  

 
1.3 As BCPP invests a considerable proportion of Warwickshire Pension Fund’s 

assets (“the Fund”), it is important that there is alignment in voting and 
stewardship policies.  

 
1.4 The appendices include a tracked changes copy of the Fund’s Voting and 

Stewardship Policy (appendix A) along with BCPP’s Corporate Governance 
and Voting Guidelines (appendix B).  
 

 
1.5 The key tracked change is that the
[...]
one 0

Ranking What reasons for holding cash seem reasonable to you? Awaiting alternatives managers finding opportunities 3

Store before making an investment 2

Additional cash buffer for benefit payments 5

Don't, hold liquid assets other than cash 5

Ranking Where would you like the Pension Fund to sit in relation to Responsible Investments

Core (meet current regulation and engage with investment managers on 

RI matters) 5

Active (Core + taking additional proactive decisions around analysis and 

reporting, as well as supporting broader industry initiatives) 10

Leader (Active + stand out from the crowd by integrating RI across all 

investment decisions and actively engaging with investee companies 

and other investors) 5

P
age 79

P
age 1 of 1

P
age 1 of 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 

Funding Strategy Statement 
 

14 June 2021 
 
 

 Recommendation(s) 
1. The Pension Fund Investment Sub-committee notes and comments on the 

report. 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Following an amendment to the Local Government Pension Scheme 

Regulations, a review was undertaken of the Funding Strategy Statement and 
subsequent amendments are recommended which will provide additional 
flexibilities to manage the financial impact of certain pension fund issues on 
employers such as flexibilities in the making of exit payments and the facility 
to amend contribution in between valuations. 
 

1.2 The new flexibilities become options for employers, but the Fund retains 
discretion over their use in any given case and the Fund will consider the risks 
and benefits in determining their use on a case by case basis. 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 The review of employer contributions allows the Fund to manage and mitigate 
risk for an employer which has experienced a significant change to their 
liabilities or covenant. Whilst the spreading of exit payments and deferred debt 
arrangements for exiting employ
[...]
 of 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 279

Page 1 of 9 Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	2 Review of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting 26 January 2021
	Appendix 1 for Review of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting 26 January 2021

	3 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 for Forward Plan

	4 Risk Monitoring
	Appendix B - Risk register

	5 Voting Policy
	Appendix A - WPF Stewardship and Voting Policy (tracked changes)
	Appendix B - BCPP Corporate Governance and Voting Guidelines

	6 Responsible Investment Policy
	Appendix 1 - Responsible Investment policy
	Appendix 2 - Climate Risk policy

	7 General Investment Activity Update
	Appendix 3 - Poll results

	8 Funding Strategy Statement
	Appendix 1 for Funding Strategy Statement

	10 Funding and Investment Performance
	Appendix 1 Funding and Investment Performance

	11 Strategy Framework
	Appendix 1 - Strategy Framework

	12 Funding Update
	Appendix 1 for Funding update

	13 Columbia Threadneedle Property Manager Presentation
	Appendix 1 - Threadneedle presentation (Author - Threadneedle)

	14 LGPS Pooling Update
	15 Pooled Fund Manager Presentation
	Appendix 1 - BCPP presentation

	16 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Pension Fund Investment Sub-
Committee 
 

Monday 14 June 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor John Horner (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
 
Officers 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance 
Aneeta Dhoot, Senior Finance Officer 
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director - Finance 
Shawn Gladwin, Senior Finance Officer Pensions Investment 
Victoria Moffett, Pensions and Investments Manager 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance 
Aneeta Dhoot, Senior Finance Officer 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) 
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director - Finance 
Nichola Vine, Strategy & Commissioning Manager 
 
Others Present 
Moira Gorman, Columbia Threadneedle (for minute no. 13) 
Robin Jones, Columbia Threadneedle (for minute no. 13) 
Mark Lyon, Border to Coast Pensions Partnership (for minute no. 15) 
Philip Pearson, Hymans Robertson 
Andy Stone, Border to Coast Pensions Partnership (for minute no. 15) 
Bob Swarup, Independent Advisor 
Richard Warden, Hymans Robertson 
 
 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 None. 



 

Page 2 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
14.06.21 

 
(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meetings 

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. There were 

no matters arising. 
 

2. Review of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting 26 January 2021 
 
The minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting of 26 January 2021 were noted. 
 
3. Forward Plan 
 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance, presented this report 
which provided an updated forward plan for the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee, rolled 
forward to cover the year ahead. A schedule of policy review and activity at the Staff and Pensions 
Committee was provided to provide a complete picture of policy activity.  
 
Reflecting on the included training plan, Councillor Gifford suggested that items scheduled for 
December 2021 be brought forward and this was agreed.  It was noted that the training plan had 
been based on the National Knowledge Assessment.  
 
Resolved 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee noted the forward plan. 
 
4. Risk Monitoring 
 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) presented 
this report which provided an update on the risks to the Fund and actions taken to manage them.  
Further actions relating to risks in the register were housed either within the Business Plan’s Single 
Action Plan, or business as usual activities.  A draft risk appetite classification was included in the 
report and it was noted that a risk workshop in June/July would provide training to support the 
establishment of a risk appetite going forward.  
 
Members discussed the format and content of the register, in particular seeking clarification on the 
expectations of the Sub-Committee in terms of setting the risk appetite, and the benefits of a single 
risk register.  Members welcomed the inclusion of cyber security.  
 
Chris Norton confirmed that further discussion was planned on the risk appetite including a 
workshop for Members.  He also noted that the risk register had previously been separated into 
Covid Risks and General Risks but it had been agreed that it was strategically more beneficial to 
have a single register.  The register was also presented to Staff and Pensions Committee and he 
recommended that the current holistic approach was retained over a compartmentalisation of the 
fund’s business.  
 



 

Page 3 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
14.06.21 

The Sub-Committee’s independent advisors also offered some guidance on risk appetite, noting 
that the planned session would provide an opportunity to explore risk management in a strategic 
sense and provide challenge on the relative importance of risks and narrow the focus on more 
sensitive risks, for example, in relation to inflation, longevity of investments, or cyber security and 
other key operational matters.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Kettle regarding the impact of Brexit, Victoria Moffett 
advised that the risks were low due to the low exposure to UK equity funds and how they were 
constituted.  Philip Pearson (Hymans Robertson) advised that the Fund was somewhat overweight 
to UK equity relative to global markets, and whilst over the years the allocation to UK equity had 
been reduced and was set to continue to reduce, further changes would be subject to the outcome 
of the strategy review that would lead into the following year’s valuation.  He expressed the view 
that the known risks of Brexit were reflected in asset prices which were reflected in the long term 
returns expected from UK equities.  This was reviewed quarterly and a further two to three reviews 
would be undertaken before the new strategy was approved.  It was noted that more discussion of 
risk factors would take place over the coming months as part of the investment strategy review.  
 
Resolved 
1. That the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee noted the risk register attached to the report 

at Appendix B. 
2. That the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee noted the Risk Appetite statement attached 

to the report at Appendix A. 
 
5. Voting Policy 
 
Victoria Moffett, Pensions and Investments Manager presented this report which provided an 
updated Voting and Stewardship Policy that continued to align with that of Border to Coast 
Pensions Partnership (BCPP).  A tracked change copy of the Fund’s Voting and Stewardship 
Policy was included at appendix A and it was highlighted that a key change was that the Fund no 
longer had any segregated mandates with investment managers, all portfolios were indirectly 
managed by BCPP or Legal and General Investment Management.  
 
Councillor Bill Gifford commented on the strength of the BCPP Voting Policy in comparison to that 
of the Warwickshire Pension Fund and particularly highlighted recent voting decisions rooted in 
climate change policy which he had been pleased to note.  
 
Resolved 
1. That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee noted the report 
2. That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee approved The Warwickshire Pension Fund 

Stewardship & Voting Policy 
3. That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee approved the Border to Coast Pensions 

Partnership Corporate Governance and Voting Guidelines 
 
6. Responsible Investment Policy 
 
Victoria Moffett, Pensions and Investments Manager introduced this report which set out the 
Responsible Investment Policy and a Climate Risk Policy, as originally drafted by the Fund’s 
investment consultant, Hymans Robertson.  No material changes were proposed but the policies 
were expected to develop with input from the Sub-Committee.  Philip Pearson noted that the 



 

Page 4 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
14.06.21 

policies should be reviewed during the strategy review and one of the areas of focus should be on 
whether or not the Fund should adopt any goals on climate change and the management of 
associated risks.   
 
Resolved 
1. That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee noted and approved the Responsible 

Investment Policy 
2. That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee noted and approved the Climate Risk Policy 
 
7. General Investment Activity Update 
 
Victoria Moffett, Pensions and Investments Manager, presented this report which provided a 
general update on investment related activity, and was complimentary to the investment and 
funding performance report also considered at the meeting.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair regarding employer engagement, Victoria Moffett advised 
that the scheme consisted of just over 200 employers in total, a figure which fluctuated as 
employers joined and left the scheme.  She was not aware of which employers had attended the 
engagement day and noted the response rate to the polls. Chris Norton, Strategy and 
Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) noted that a key feature of the scheme 
was the small number of large employers that had joined.  
 
Resolved 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
8. Funding Strategy Statement 
 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance presented this report, 
explaining that following an amendment to the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, a 
review had been undertaken of the Funding Strategy Statement and subsequent amendments 
were recommended to provide additional flexibilities to manage the financial impact of certain 
pension fund issues on employers such as flexibilities in the making of exit payments and the 
facility to amend contribution in between valuations.  Whilst the flexibilities were optional for 
employers, the Fund retained discretion over their use. Since publication of the report, information 
had been received about the outcome of a court case  which involved the challenge of a scheme 
manager’s approach to a funding strategy statement and the Local Government Association had 
recommended all Funds review the wording of their statements going forward. 
 
Members noted that the changes were not significant and, in response to questions, Neil Buxton 
advised that the funding strategy statement needed to be reviewed annually and that deferment 
would occur when there were triggers for leaving the scheme, for instance a contractor at the end 
of their contract or a community organisation with no members.  
 
Resolved 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
9. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved 



 

Page 5 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
14.06.21 

That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10.52am and reconvened at 11.08am. 
 
10. Funding and Investment Performance 
 
Resolved 
1. That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee noted the report. 
2. That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee agreed to de-risking the portfolio by 

removing the overweight to overseas equities. 
3. That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee agreed to delegate authority to the 

Strategic Director for Resources to make final changes regarding investing the holdings that 
were released from resolution 2 in PIMCO DIF. 

 
11. Strategy Framework 
 
Resolved 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
12. Funding Update 
 
Resolved 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
13. Columbia Threadneedle Property Manager Presentation 
 
Resolved 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee noted the presentation. 
 
14. LGPS Pooling Update 
 
Resolved 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
15. Pooled Fund Manager Presentation 
 
Resolved 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee noted the presentation. 
 
16. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The exempt minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. There 
were no matters arising. 
 
The meeting rose at 1.19pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 


